(Birchwood) and Heidelberg Materials AG, whereby 
Birchwood sold all of its shares in PT Indocement Tunggal Prakarsa Tbk. 
(“Indocement” or “the Company”) to Heidelberg Materials AG.  

After the transaction, now Heidelberg Materials AG owns 51% or equal to 
1,877,480,863 (one billion eight hundred seventy seven million four hundred eighty 
thousand eight hundred sixty three) shares of Indocement that makes the company 
the main shareholder as well as the controlling shareholder of Indocement.  

Before this transaction, Heidelberg Materials AG was actually an indirect controlling 
shareholder of Indocement because it owns all the shares of Birchwood.